Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-18) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 06/30/2021) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY								
**************************************	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
Name of conveying party(ies)     Cablicons, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Axcel Electronics Thailand Co. Ltd.  Internal Address:							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XNo  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 11/7/2017  X Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other	Street Address: _45/3 Moo4, T. Tonmanauang, A. Meung  City:Phetchaburi  State:  Country: _ThailandZip: _76000							
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XNo document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).  B. Patent No.(s)							
29/626,481  Additional numbers attached? Yes XNo  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1								
Name: Christopher M. Ramsey	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_50.00							
Internal Address: GrayRobinson, P.A.  Street Address: 301 East Pine Street	XAuthorized to be charged to deposit account							
Suite 1400	None required (government interest not affecting title)							
City: Orlando	8. Payment Information							
State: FL Zip: 32801								
Phone Number: 407-843-8880  Docket Number: 147654-8	Deposit Account Number 501678							
Email Address: ipteam@pray-robinson.com	Authorized UserName Christopher M. Ramsey							
9. Signature:	8) 20 (2016							
Signature	Date							
Christopher M. Ramsey Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:							
Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (Including cover shee								

## **INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT**

This Assignment of Invention Agreement is being entered and executed effective this 7th day of Novemebr 2017 by and between:

Assignor: CABLICONS, LLC of ; and

**Assignee:** AXCEL ELECTRONICS Thailand Co. Ltd. of 45/3 Moo4, T. Tonmanauang, A. Meung, Phetchaburi 76000 Thailand. ("Assignment Agreement")

## RECITALS

Whereas, Assignor is the owner certain U.S., international, and foreign patents and/or patent applications listed in the attached Patent Property Schedule. The patents and patent applications listed in the Patent Property Schedule and the disclosed inventions therein are collectively referred to as "the Patent Assets";

Whereas, Assignor desires to assign and transfer ownership and associated legal rights pertaining to the right, the Patent Assets to Assignee; and

Whereas, Assignee desires to receive the transfer and assignment of the Patent Assets from Assignor and obtain all worldwide ownership of, and all legal rights pertaining to, the Patent Assets from Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. **Assignor** does hereby assign and transfer to **Assignee** all of the worldwide right title and interest in the Patents Assets including all of the following:
  - (a) **Assignor's** entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described and/or claimed in the Patent Assets, and all improvements to those inventions, including legal rights in the U.S. and around the world;
  - (b) **Assignor's** entire worldwide, right to file patent applications on the inventions described and/or claimed in the Patent Assets, and all Improvements to those inventions, in the U.S., through any international convention or treaty, and in any and all foreign jurisdictions;
  - (c) **Assignor's** entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to: (i) any and all patents, reissues, reexamination certificates, or the like that may be granted on one or more of the Patent Assets; (ii) any and all later filed patent applications claiming priority to any of the Patent Assets, including utility and non-provisional applications, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutes,

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 046862 FRAME: 0354 extensions, and the like; (iii) any and all priority rights, foreign and domestic, resulting from any of the Patent Assets; and

- (d) all enforcement rights, foreign and domestic, that arise from the assigned rights in the Patent assets and all related inventions.
- 2. **Assignor** will execute and deliver to **Assignee** or its legal representatives any and all assets, documents, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and/or enforce assigned rights in the Patent Assets and all ownership of the Patent Assets.
- 3. **Assignor** will provide **Assignee**, at its request, with pertinent facts that are known or accessible, relating to the Patent Assets themselves and the inventions described in the patent assets, and will provide representatives to testify and cooperate as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto.
- 4. **Assignor** represents and warrants and covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into with respect to the Patent Assets or which would conflict with this Assignment. Assignor represents and warrants that it has authority to enter into this Assignment Agreement.
- 5. **Assignor** authorizes all officials of any jurisdiction whose duty it is to issue patents in the Patent Assets patents assigned herein in the name of **Assignee**.
- 6. **Assignor and Assignee** acknowledge receiving good and valuable consideration.
- 7. This Assignment Agreement is considered entered into in the State of Florida and governed by the laws of Florida.

**EXECUTED BY:** 

CABLICONS, LLC

y XX

lagre: 1669 5 George

on 7th November 2017

Date

Page 2 of 4

## PATENT PROPERTY SCHEDULE

The following patent assets are assigned from CABLICONS, LLC to AXCEL ELECTRONICS THAILAND CO., LTD.

	APPLICATION	TITLE		
1	U.S. APPLICATION. NO. 29/542,877  DOCKET NO. 147654-4	Attachment for an Electrical Cable		
2	U.S. APPLICATION NO. 29/542,883 DOCKET NO. 147654-5	Attachment for an Electrical Cable		
3	U.S. APPLICATION NO. 29/542,887  DOCKET NO. 147654-6	Attachment for an Electrical Cable		
4	U.S. APPLICATION NO. 62/207,434  DOCKET NO. 147654-00200	Cable Strain Relief Device with Grlp Member		
5	PCT APPLICATION NO. PCT/US16/48051 DOCKET NO. 147654-00250	Cable Strain Relief Device with Grip Member		



Page 4 of 4

\1476\$4\1 = # 11559817 v2 .

Aug.	20. 2018 🗫	5:26 PM∞	GRAY	ROBINSON	—N∘.	0348	Ρ.	7
------	------------	----------	------	----------	------	------	----	---

AXCEL ELECTRONICS THAILAND CO., LTD.

By: AXCEL ELECTRONICS THAILAND CO., LTD., its sole member

By: Karl ST GEORGE on Name:

Title: CEO

7th November 2017\_

## STATE OF PHETCHABURI **COUNTY THAILAND**

On this 7th day of November, 2017 before me personally appeared: Karl ST GEORGE, who is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individuals who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

**NOTARY PUBLIC** 

My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 4

เลขหมายใบอนูญาตให้เป็นทนายความ 36/2543 เฉพประจำตัวบัตรประชาชน 3-7605-00304-58-9

ชื่อ นายยวรมรัตน์สิทธิโชคธรรม

เกิดวันที่ 15 พ.ย. 2514

ที่อยู่ ธ/ว หมู่ ร ตามหท่ายเจ อาเภอท่ายเจ 1881 FUTUR Try. 003-4480065

ลายมือชื่อผู้ก็อบักร

บัตรประจำตัวสมาชิกสภาทูนายความ ประเภท สองปี

ชื่อสำนักงาน ขับธนา

เกขที

รล/จ ข.พอการกับไทย ณ.วิการดีรังศิต

แนวงดีเมเตง เขตตีนแดง บริงามมกมากบร 10400

วันที่ 25 มี.ก. 2559

วันที่ 27 บ.ก. 2561

วันออ∩บัฅร

บัครหมดอายุ

100 Q (นางทาวอายนงค์ เทศะปาวุง)

(นายเดขอุดม ใกรฤทธิ์) นายกสกาทนายความ

นายทะเปียนสภาทนายกวาบ

**PATENT REEL: 046862 FRAME: 0358** 

**RECORDED: 08/20/2018**